proposals from qualified bidders for restoration of the Passaic County Courthouse; and

WHEREAS, on February 25, 2025, the Board passed R-25-0154, authorizing an award of 

contract to Joseph A. Natoli Construction Corporation, the lowest responsible bidder under 

C-25-001, in an amount not to exceed eleven million forty-two thousand dollars ($11,042,000.00); 

and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:30-11.3, et seq. the Board can authorize, permit, or 

accept change orders for work performed, services rendered, materials, supplies, or equipment 

delivered or provided pursuant to the conditions as set forth therein; and

WHEREAS, the Director of the Department of Cultural & Historic Affairs is recommending 

that Change Order No. 1 be authorized for a net addition to the contract under C-25-001 in the 

amount of sixty-eight thousand eighty-five dollars ($68,085.00) due to additions of unforeseen 

conditions affecting the granite stairs at the Clark Street entrance of the Historic Courthouse, with a 

new total award amount, as a result of the increase, in the amount of eleven million one hundred ten 

thousand eighty-five dollars ($11,110,085.00); and

WHEREAS, funds are available in Account No. C-04-55-183-001-920, or any other account 

that may be deemed appropriate by the Chief Financial Officer or his designee, and the availability 

of funds has been contingently certified by the Chief Financial Officer subject to sufficient funds

[...]

NOW, THEREFORE, LET IT BE RESOLVED, pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:30-11.3, et seq., 

the Board of County Commissioners of the County of Passaic authorize Change Order No. 1 for the 

contract with Joseph A. Natoli Construction Corporation, under C-25-001, for a net addition in the 

amount of sixty-eight thousand eighty-five dollars ($68,085.00), with a new total award amount, as a 

result of the increase, in the amount of eleven million one hundred ten thousand eighty-five dollars 

($11,110,085.00).

LET IT BE FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Director of the Department of Cultural & 

Historic Affairs is authorized and directed to comply with all of the general requirements for change 

orders as set forth in N.J.A.C. 5:30-11.3, et seq. 

LET IT BE FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Clerk of the Board, County Counsel,